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WARNING

To prevent electric shock, fire, or other 
accidental injuries caused by improper use, 
please read this manual thoroughly before use 
and keep it properly for future reference.
· Keep out of children's reach to avoid any danger. This 

product and its accessories are not toys.

· This product contains a built-in rechargeable battery. Do 
not expose to fire, high temperatures, or charge in hot 
environments.

· Do not use if USB cable or adapter is damaged or loosely 
connected.

· Do not modify or repair this product yourself.

· Right symbol indicates: Rinsing under running 
water is safe.

DANGER

1.This appliance is not intended for use by persons 
(including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 
mental capabilities, or lack of experience and 
knowledge, unless they have been given supervision 
or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a 
person responsible for their safety. Children should 
be supervised to ensure that they do not play with 
the appliance.

2.Only use a 5V Safety Extra-Low Voltage (SELV) power 
supply.

3.This appliance is not suitable for use at altitudes 
exceeding 4000 meters.

4.This appliance contains a non-replaceable battery.
5.WARNING: Detach the hand-held part from the USB 

cable before cleaning it in water.
6.Keep the USB cable dry. Do not plug or unplug he  

USB cable with wet hands to prevent electric shock.
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7.Ensure the mobile power bank used has a rated
   output of 5V, 1A (max. measured output power 

<15W and meets SELV requirements).
8.Do not use the shaver if it is damaged. Address 

according to the malfunction type, or contact our 
service center for repair if necessary.

9.Do not use this product near flammable or 
explosive materials or in similar environments.

10.Do not pull the USB cable to unplug. Disconnect 
the power when leaving the product unattended.

11.Only use the provided USB cable for charging. If 
using an extension cord, ensure it complies with 
national standards.

12.The total current rating of appliances plugged into 
an extension cord must not exceed the rating of the 
original outlet/circuit.

13.Before use, check the cutter head for damage or 
deformation to prevent skin injury.

14.The shaver can be cleaned with water, but do not 
immerse it in water for extended periods.

15.In case of abnormal operation (e.g., unusual noise, 
odor, or heat), stop use immediately and 
disconnect power.

16.Do not clean the shaver with saltwater, hot water 
above 60°C, thinners, gasoline, alcohol, or other 
chemicals.

17.Always attach the protective cover during travel.
18.Slight heating during use and charging is normal. 

Do not charge the shaver for extended periods.
19.Charge, use, and store the shaver at 5°C‒35°C. 

Keep away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
20.Do not replace the fuse with an incorrect type. Do 

not disassemble the product or modify its internal 
components, or protective devices by yourself.



Product Features

High-Performance Motor
High-torque motor brings powerful cutting force, delivering 
e�icient, clean shaving.

Smart Touch Activation
Skin-sensing technology automatically activates shaving 
when touching skin and enters sleep mode when li�ed.

Micro-foil design enhances hair intake e�iciency, handles both 
short and long hairs, and ensures better skin contact for 
smoother shaving.

Globally Customized Shaving Head

Dreame S7 Electric Shaver features smart 
touch activation, globally customized blades, 
and a high-torque motor for e�icient 
personal shaving.
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Product illustrations in this manual are schematic and for reference only. Due to product 
upgrades, actual items may slightly di�er from illustrations. Refer to the physical product.

Bottom
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Product Introduction

List of Accessories

Charging cable

Cleaning brush
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Protective cover1

Indicator light6

Touch-sensitive 
shaving foil

2

Magnetic shaver 
head cover

3

Hair storage 
compartment

4

Type-C charging 
port

5

Storage bag
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Shaving Steps

Operation Guide

· Shaving on dry skin yields better results. Shave before 
or a�er face washing.

· Touch-sensitive foil activates upon skin contact. Move 
blade head in circular motions against hair growth 
direction. This also applies to neck hair.

· Auto-stops a�er 5 minutes of continuous use; 
re-contact skin to restart.

· Auto-shutdown when li�ed—attach protective cover to 
prevent foil damage.

· Mild skin irritation during initial uses is normal.

· For faster skin adaptation, use regularly (≥3 times/week) 
during the first 3 weeks.

· Do not shave with damaged blades to avoid skin injury.

Note:
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· Indicator light color and mode for di�erent battery levels 
when the shaver is powered on:
100%-20%: steady white; 20%-0%: steady red; ≤0%: red 
flashes 3 times (no power-on)

· Indicator light color and mode for di�erent battery levels 
when the shaver is being charged:
0%-20%: breathing red; 20%-100%: breathing white; 100%: 
steady white

Indicator Light Guide US
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· When in charging, the shaver automatically powers on when 
the foil contacts with skin. If the battery is too low to power 
on, you can connect to USB power for direct use.

Plug-and-Play Feature

· The runtime is lab-tested under no-load conditions. Actual 
runtime varies with beard thickness and usage environment.

Runtime Note

· Insert Type-C cable into the charging port; A breathing 
red/white indicator light indicates charging.

· At full charge, the indicator light turns steady white. 
Timely disconnect power a�er full charge.

· The indicator light becomes steady red when the battery is 
low. Please charge soon.

· Fully charge before first use (approx. 90 minutes).

· Do not charge the shaver inside its packaging.

· This product is classified as Class III equipment. The power 
supply (power bank) has a maximum output power of less 
than 15W when measured. When connected to the charging 
cable to charge the equipment, the power supply (power 
bank) must have a rated voltage of 5V and a rated output 
current of 1A, while also meeting the safety extra-low 
voltage (SELV) requirements specified in the GB/T 
4706.1-2024 standard

Charging InstructionsUS
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· Regular cleaning ensures optimal shaving performance. 
Clean shaving components a�er each use. Power o� 
before cleaning.

Cleaning Steps

Maintenance & Cleaning

The blade head cover is magnetic—gently 
pull upward to remove.

Use the cleaning brush to clean the hair 
storage compartment, blade head cover, 
and foil.

Rinse the hair storage compartment, blade 
head cover, and foil under running water. 
A�er rinsing, wipe o� water droplets with a 
so� cloth.

Reattach the blade head cover; the magnetic 
cover will snap into place automatically. A�er 
confirming it's properly in place, you can 
continue using the shaver.

4

1 2

3
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Environmental Protection & 
Battery Removal

1.  Pry open hair storage compartment cover with flathead 
screwdriver.

2.  Use Phillips screwdriver to remove three gear 
compartment screws.

3.  Use Phillips screwdriver to remove three waterproof 
cover screws, then extract cover with tweezers.

4.  Remove circuit board and battery. Desolder board 
connections, cut battery contact strips (avoid short 
circuits), and dispose of battery properly.

Environmental Protection

Battery Removal

The built-in rechargeable battery contains substances that 
may pollute the environment. Dispose of the battery safely. 
Before discarding the shaver, remove the battery and send it 
to an o�icial recycling station. Alternatively, send the 
discarded shaver to the company’s designated service 
department for battery disposal and recycling.

Note: This device uses a rechargeable lithium battery 
(ICR17335, 3.7V). Before removing the battery, power o� the 
shaver and let it run until the battery is fully depleted. Ensure 
the battery is fully depleted before removal.

EN

001 002 003 004 005 006 007 008 009 010 011 012



Rechargeable Battery

Rated Input

Full-charge Runtime

Waterproof Rating

Product Name

Model

Charging Time

600mAh

Dreame Electric Shaver

AS01A

≥90 minutes

IPX4

Approx. 90 minutes

5V        1A

Product Parameters US
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Troubleshooting

Skin irritation 
a�er shaving

Error 
Description

Poor 
shaving 
results

Indicator 
light not 

illuminated

Charging 
time is too 

long

Battery is depleted

Skin needs time to 
adapt to the shaver

Possible Cause

Foil is damaged or 
worn

Circuit error

Indicator light damaged

Connect USB cable to charge

Do not press hard on skin 
during use. Skin sensitivity 

will disappear a�er 2-3 
weeks of adaptation

Solution

Replace the shaving foil

Beard hair clogged 
the shaver

Thoroughly clean the 
shaving foil

Battery level too low 
or depleted

Connect USB cable to 
charge

Return to a�er-sales service

Connect USB cable to charge

Return to a�er-sales service

Not connected to 
power source

Circuit error Return to a�er-sales service

Return to a�er-sales serviceBattery has reached 
end of life

Circuit error Return to a�er-sales service

Foil does not 
work when 
contacting 

skin

Automatically stops 
a�er 5 minutes of 

continuous operation

Re-contact the skin 
a�er leaving to power 

on again
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EU Declaration of Conformity

All products bearing this symbol are
waste electrical and electronic
equipment (WEEE as in directive 2012/19/EU)
which should not be mixed with unsorted
household waste. Instead, you should protect
human health and the environment by
handing over your waste equipment to a
designated collection point for
the recycling of waste electrical and
electronic equipment, appointed by the
government or local authorities. Correct
disposal and recycling will help prevent
potential negative consequences to the
environment and human health. Please
contact the installer or local authorities for
more information about the location as well
as terms and conditions of such collection
points.

We, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd.,
here by, declare that this equipment is in
compliance with the applicable Directives
and European Norms, and amendments.
The full text of the EU declaration of
conformity is available at the following
internet address:
https://global.dreametech.com

WEEE Disposal and Recycling
Information 
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DANGER

AVERTISSEMENT

Pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution, 
d'incendie ou d'autres blessures accidentelles 
causées par une utilisation incorrecte, veuillez 
lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation 
et le conserver dans un endroit sûr pour 
référence ultérieure.

· Tenir hors de portée des enfants pour éviter tout danger. 
Ce produit et ses accessoires ne sont pas des jouets.

· Ce produit contient une batterie rechargeable intégrée. 
Ne l'exposez pas au feu, à des températures élevées et 
ne le rechargez pas dans des environnements chauds.

· Ne l'utilisez pas si le câble USB ou l'adaptateur est 
endommagé ou mal connecté.

· Ne modifiez pas et ne réparez pas ce 
produit vous-même.

· Le symbole à droite indique : Le rinçage sous 
l'eau du robinet est sans danger.

1. Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par des 
personnes (y compris les enfants) dont les capacités 
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont réduites, ou qui 
manquent d'expérience et de connaissances, à moins 
qu'elles soient supervisées ou qu'elles aient reçu des 
instructions concernant l'utilisation de l'appareil par une 
personne responsable de leur sécurité. Les enfants 
doivent être surveillés pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas 
avec l'appareil.

2. Utilisez uniquement une alimentation à très basse tension 
de sécurité (TBTS) de 5 V.

3. Cet appareil n'est pas adapté à une utilisation à des 
altitudes supérieures à 4 000 mètres.

4. Ce produit contient une batterie non remplaçable.
5. AVERTISSEMENT : détachez la pièce permettant de tenir 

l'objet du câble USB avant de la nettoyer à l'eau.



FR

014

6. Gardez le câble USB sec. Ne branchez pas et ne 
débranchez pas le câble USB avec les mains mouillées 
pour éviter tout risque d'électrocution.

7. Assurez-vous que la batterie portable utilisée dispose 
d'une sortie nominale de 5 V 1 A (puissance de sortie 
maximale mesurée < 15 W et conforme aux exigences 
TBTS).

8. N'utilisez pas le rasoir s'il est endommagé. Réglez le 
problème en fonction du type de dysfonctionnement ou 
contactez notre centre d'entretien pour réparation si 
nécessaire.

9. N'utilisez pas ce produit à proximité de matériaux 
inflammables ou explosifs ou dans des environnements 
similaires.

10. Ne tirez pas sur le câble USB pour le débrancher. 
Débranchez l'alimentation lorsque vous laissez le produit 
sans surveillance.

11. Utilisez uniquement le câble USB fourni pour recharger 
l'appareil. Si vous utilisez une rallonge, assurez-vous 
qu'elle est conforme aux normes nationales.

12. Le courant nominal total des appareils branchés sur une 
rallonge ne doit pas dépasser la valeur nominale de la 
prise/du circuit d'origine.

13. Avant utilisation, vérifier que la tête de coupe n'est pas 
endommagée ou déformée pour éviter toute blessure au 
niveau de la peau.

14. Le rasoir peut être nettoyé à l'eau, mais ne le plongez 
pas dans l'eau pendant de longues périodes.

15. En cas de fonctionnement anormal (p. ex. odeur, chaleur 
ou bruit inhabituels), cesser immédiatement de l'utiliser et 
débrancher l'alimentation.

16. Ne nettoyez pas le rasoir avec de l'eau salée, de l'eau 
chaude à plus de 60 °C, des diluants, de l'essence, de 
l'alcool ou d'autres produits chimiques.

17. Fixez toujours le couvercle de protection pendant vos 
déplacements.

18. Il est normal que l'appareil chauffe légèrement pendant 
l'utilisation et la charge. Ne chargez pas le rasoir pendant 
une période prolongée.

19. Chargez, utilisez et stockez le rasoir à une température 
comprise entre 5 °C et 35 °C. Gardez-le à l'abri de la 
lumière directe du soleil et des sources de chaleur.

20. Ne remplacez pas le fusible par un fusible de type 
incorrect. Ne démontez pas le produit et ne modifiez pas 
vous-même ses composants internes ou ses dispositifs de 
protection.



Caractéristiques du produit

Moteur haute performance
Le moteur à couple élevé génère une force de coupe 
puissante, o�rant un rasage e�icace et net.

Activation par simple contact
La technologie de détection de la peau active 
automatiquement le rasage au contact de la peau et passe 
en mode veille lorsque l'appareil est soulevé.

La conception de micro-grille améliore l'e�icacité de la 
capture des poils, traite les poils courts et longs et assure un 
meilleur contact avec la peau pour un rasage plus doux.

Tête de rasage personnalisée à l'échelle 
mondiale

Rasoir électrique Dreame S7 dispose d'une 
activation tactile intelligente, de lames 
personnalisées à l'échelle mondiale et d'un 
moteur à couple élevé pour un rasage 
e�icace.

FR

015



Les illustrations du produit dans ce manuel sont schématiques et fournies à titre indicatif 
uniquement. En raison des mises à niveau du produit, les articles réels peuvent légèrement 
di�érer des illustrations. Reportez-vous au produit physique.

Bas

Avant

Présentation du produit

Liste des 
accessoires

1

2

3

4

5

6

Couvercle de 
protection

1

Voyant lumineux6

Grille de rasage 
tactile

2

Couvercle 
magnétique pour 
la tête de rasage

3

Compartiment de 
stockage des poils

4

Port de chargement 
Type-C

5

Câble de recharge

Brosse de nettoyage

Pochette de rangement
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Étapes de rasage

Guide d'utilisation

· Le rasage sur peau sèche donne de meilleurs résultats. 
Rasez-vous avant ou après vous être lavé le visage.

· La grille tactile s'active au contact de la peau. Déplacez la 
tête de rasage en e�ectuant des mouvements circulaires 
dans le sens inverse de la pousse des poils. Cela s'applique 
également aux poils du cou.

· Arrêt automatique après cinq minutes d'utilisation 
continue ; remettez l'appareil en contact avec la peau pour 
le redémarrer.

· Arrêt automatique lorsque l'appareil est soulevé : fixez le 
couvercle de protection pour éviter d'endommager la 
grille.

· Une légère irritation cutanée lors des premières utilisations 
est normale.

· Pour une adaptation plus rapide de la peau, utilisez 
régulièrement (≥ 3 fois par semaine) pendant les trois 
premières semaines.

· Ne vous rasez pas avec des lames endommagées afin 
d'éviter toute blessure cutanée.

Remarque :
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· Couleur et mode du voyant lumineux pour les di�érents 
niveaux de batterie lorsque le rasoir est allumé :
100 à 20 % : blanc fixe ; 20 à 0 % : rouge fixe ; ≤0 % : clignote 
trois fois en rouge (pas d'alimentation)

· Couleur et mode du voyant lumineux pour les di�érents 
niveaux de batterie lorsque le rasoir est en charge :
0 à 20 % : rouge clignotant ; 20 à 100 % : blanc clignotant ; 
100 % : blanc fixe

Guide des voyants lumineux FR
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· Lorsque le rasoir est en train de se charger, il s'allume 
automatiquement lorsque la grille entre en contact avec la 
peau. Si la batterie est trop faible pour s'allumer, vous 
pouvez le connecter à une source d'alimentation USB pour 
une utilisation directe.

Fonction Plug-and-Play

· L'autonomie a été testée en laboratoire dans des conditions 
sans charge. L'autonomie réelle varie en fonction de 
l'épaisseur de la barbe et de l'environnement d'utilisation.

Remarque sur l'autonomie

· Insérez le câble Type-C dans le port de charge ; un voyant 
lumineux rouge/blanc clignotant indique que l'appareil 
est en charge.

· Lorsque la batterie est complètement chargée, le voyant 
lumineux devient blanc fixe. Débranchez l'appareil dès 
que la charge est complète.

· Le voyant lumineux devient rouge fixe lorsque la batterie est 
faible. Veuillez recharger rapidement.

· Chargez complètement l'appareil avant la première utilisation 
(environ 90 minutes).

· Ne rechargez pas le rasoir dans son emballage.

· Utilisez uniquement un adaptateur 5 V 1 A (puissance 
maximale < 15 W) conforme à la norme GB4706.1-2005 pour 
la recharge.

Instructions de rechargeFR

019



· Un nettoyage régulier garantit des performances de rasage 
optimales. Nettoyez les composants du rasoir après chaque 
utilisation. Mettez l'appareil hors tension avant de le 
nettoyer.

Étapes de nettoyage

Entretien et nettoyage

Le couvercle de la tête de rasage est 
magnétique : tirez doucement vers le haut 
pour le retirer.

Utilisez la brosse de nettoyage pour 
nettoyer le compartiment de stockage des 
poils, le couvercle de la tête de rasage et la 
grille.

Rincez le compartiment de stockage des 
poils, le couvercle de la tête de rasage et 
la grille sous l'eau du robinet. Après le 
rinçage, essuyez les gouttes d'eau avec 
un chi�on doux.

Remettez le couvercle de la tête de rasage 
en place ; le couvercle magnétique 
s'encliquettera automatiquement. Après 
avoir vérifié qu'il est bien en place, vous 
pouvez continuer à utiliser le rasoir.

4

1

3
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Protection de l'environnement et 
retrait de la batterie

1. Ouvrez le couvercle du compartiment de stockage des 
poils à l'aide d'un tournevis plat.

2. À l'aide d'un tournevis cruciforme, retirer les trois vis du 
compartiment des engrenages.

3. À l'aide d'un tournevis cruciforme, retirez les trois vis du 
couvercle étanche, puis retirez le couvercle à l'aide 
d'une pince.

4. Retirez la carte de circuit imprimé et la batterie. 
Dessoudez les connexions de la carte, coupez les bandes 
de contact de la batterie (évitez les courts-circuits) et 
jetez la batterie de manière appropriée.

Protection de l'environnement

Retrait de la batterie

La batterie rechargeable intégrée contient des substances 
qui peuvent polluer l'environnement. Éliminez la batterie en 
toute sécurité. Avant de jeter le rasoir, retirez la batterie et 
envoyez-la à un point de recyclage o�iciel. Vous pouvez 
également envoyer le rasoir usagé au service après-vente 
désigné par la société pour qu'il se charge de la mise au 
rebut et du recyclage de la batterie.

Remarque : Cet appareil utilise une batterie lithium 
rechargeable (ICR17335, 3,7 V). Avant de retirer la batterie, 
éteignez le rasoir et laissez-le fonctionner jusqu'à l'épuisement 
de la batterie. Assurez-vous que la batterie est complètement 
déchargée avant de la retirer.

FR
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Batterie rechargeable

Puissance nominale

Autonomie à pleine 
charge

Indice d'étanchéité

Nom du produit

Modèle

Temps de recharge

600 mAh

Rasoir électrique Dreame

AS01A

≥ 90 minutes

IPX4

Environ 90 minutes

5 V        1 A

Paramètres du produit FR
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Dépannage

Irritation de 
la peau après 

le rasage

Description 
de l'erreur

Mauvais 
résultats de 

rasage

Le voyant 
lumineux ne 
s'allume pas

Le temps de 
charge est 
trop long

La batterie est 
déchargée

La peau a besoin de 
temps pour 

s'adapter au rasoir

Cause possible

La grille est 
endommagée ou usée

Erreur de circuit

Voyant lumineux 
endommagé

Connectez le câble USB pour 
recharger

N'appuyez pas trop fort sur 
la peau pendant l'utilisation. 

La sensibilité de la peau 
disparaîtra après 2 à 

3 semaines d'adaptation

Solution

Remplacez la grille de 
rasage

Des poils de barbe 
ont obstrué le rasoir

Nettoyez soigneusement la 
grille de rasage

Niveau de batterie 
trop faible ou épuisé

Connectez le câble 
USB pour recharger

Renvoyez l'appareil au 
service après-vente

Connectez le câble USB 
pour recharger

Renvoyez l'appareil au 
service après-vente

Non connecté à une 
source d'alimentation

Erreur de circuit Renvoyez l'appareil au 
service après-vente

Renvoyez l'appareil au 
service après-vente

La batterie est en fin 
de vie

Erreur de circuit Renvoyez l'appareil au 
service après-vente

La grille ne 
fonctionne 

pas au 
contact de 

la peau

S'arrête 
automatiquement après 

5 minutes d'utilisation 
continue

Remettez l'appareil en 
contact avec la peau après 
l'avoir remis sous tension
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Déclaration de conformité de l'UE 

Nous, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., 
déclarons par la présente que cet équipement 
est conforme aux directives et normes 
européennes en vigueur, ainsi qu'à leurs 
amendements. L'intégralité de la déclaration de 
conformité de l'UE est disponible à l'adresse 
suicante: https://global.dreametech.com 

Informations relatives à la mise 
au rebut et au recyclage des 
DEEE

Tous les produits portant ce symbole sont 
des déchets d'équipements électriques et élec-
troniques (DEEE selon la directive 2012/19/UE) 
qui ne doivent pas être mélangés aux déchets 
ménagers non triés. Il est préférable de veiller 
à la protection de la santé humaine et de 
l'environnement en déposant vos équipements 
usagés dans un point de collecte désigné 
pour le recyclage des déchets d'équipements 
électriques et électroniques, agréé par l'État ou 
les autorités locales. La conformité de la mise 
au rebut et du recyclage permet d'éviter les 
e�ets négatifs potentiels sur l'environnement 
et la santé humaine. Pour obtenir de plus 
amples informations sur la localisation de 
ces points de collecte, ainsi que sur leurs 
conditions d'utilisation, contactez l'installateur 
ou les autorités locales.

FR
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PELIGRO

ADVERTENCIAS

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, incendios u 
otras lesiones accidentales causadas por un 
uso inadecuado, lea atentamente este manual 
antes de utilizar el producto y guárdelo 
adecuadamente para futuras consultas.

· Mantenga el producto fuera del alcance de los niños para 
evitar cualquier peligro. Ni el producto ni sus accesorios 
deben ser tratados como juguetes.

· Este producto incorpora una batería recargable. No la 
exponga al fuego, a altas temperaturas ni la cargue en 
ambientes calientes.

· No lo utilice si el cable USB o el adaptador están dañados 
o mal conectados.

· No modifique ni repare este producto 
usted mismo.

· El símbolo de la derecha indica que se puede 
enjuagar bajo el grifo sin peligro.

1. No deben usar el aparato las personas (adultos o 
niños) con facultades físicas, sensoriales o mentales 
reducidas, ni quienes carezcan de los 
conocimientos y la experiencia necesarios, a menos 
que una persona responsable de su seguridad les 
supervise 
o les instruya en el uso del aparato. Se debe 
supervisar a los niños para que no jueguen con el 
aparato.

2. Utilice solo fuentes de alimentación de tensión 
extrabaja de seguridad (SELV) de 5 V.

3. Este aparato no es adecuado para su uso a 
altitudes superiores a 4000 m.

4. Este aparato contiene una batería no reemplazable.
5. ADVERTENCIA: Desconecte el extremo del cable 

USB antes de limpiarlo con agua.
6. Mantenga el cable USB seco. No enchufe ni 

desenchufe el cable USB con las manos mojadas 
para evitar descargas eléctricas.
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7. Asegúrese de que la batería portátil usada tenga 
una potencia nominal de salida de 5 V y 1 A 
(potencia de salida nominal máxima de <15 W) y 
cumple los requisitos de SELV.

8. No use la afeitadora si está dañada. Solucione 
cualquier problema según el tipo de avería o 
contacte con nuestro centro de servicio para 
solicitar una reparación si es necesario.

9. No utilice este producto cerca de materiales 
inflamables o explosivos ni en entornos similares.

10. No tire del cable USB para desenchufarlo. 
Desconecte la alimentación cuando deje el 
producto desatendido.

11. Utilice solo el cable USB suministrado para la 
carga. Si usa un alargador, asegúrese de que 
cumple los estándares nacionales.

12. La corriente nominal total de los aparatos 
conectados a un alargador no debe superar la 
corriente nominal de la toma o el circuito 
originales.

13. Antes de usar el producto, compruebe si el 
cabezal de corte presenta daños o deformaciones 
para evitar lesiones en la piel.

14. La afeitadora se puede limpiar con agua, pero no 
la sumerja durante periodos prolongados.

15. En caso de un mal funcionamiento (p. ej., ruido, 
olor o calor inusuales), deje de usar el aparato 
inmediatamente y desconéctelo de la alimentación.

16. No limpie la afeitadora con agua salada, agua 
caliente a más de 60 °C, disolventes, gasolina, 
alcohol u otros productos químicos.

17. Coloque siempre la cubierta protectora durante el 
transporte.

18. Es normal que el aparato se caliente ligeramente 
durante el uso y la carga. No cargue la afeitadora 
durante periodos prolongados.

19. Cargue, use y guarde la afeitadora a una 
temperatura de entre 5 y 35 °C, y manténgala 
alejada de la luz solar directa y de fuentes de 
calor.

20. No sustituya el fusible por otro del tipo 
incorrecto. No desmonte el producto ni modifique 
sus componentes internos ni los dispositivos de 
protección por su cuenta.



Características del producto

Motor de alto rendimiento
El motor de alta torsión proporciona una potente fuerza 
de corte, lo que garantiza un afeitado limpio y eficaz.

Activación táctil inteligente
La tecnología de detección de la piel activa la afeitadora 
automáticamente cuando esta entra en contacto con la 
piel y la pone en modo de suspensión cuando se despega 
de ella.

El diseño de las microcuchillas mejora la eficiencia de la 
captura del pelo, tanto el corto como el largo, y garantiza 
un mejor contacto con la piel para un afeitado más suave.

Cabezal de afeitado con un diseño global

La afeitadora eléctrica Dreame S7 cuenta 
con activación táctil inteligente, cuchillas 
con un diseño global y un motor de alta 
torsión para un afeitado personal eficiente.

ES
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Las ilustraciones del producto que aparecen en este manual son esquemáticas y solo sirven 
como referencia. Debido a las actualizaciones del producto, los artículos reales pueden diferir 
ligeramente de las ilustraciones. Tenga como referencia el producto físico.

Parte inferior

Parte frontal

Introducción al producto

Lista de 
accesorios

1

2

3

4

5

6

Tapa protectora1

Luz indicadora6

Cuchillas sensibles 
al tacto

2

Tapa magnética del 
cabezal de cuchillas

3

Compartimento de 
almacenamiento 
de pelo

4

Puerto de carga 
tipo C

5

ES

Cable de carga

Cepillo de limpieza

Bolsa de 
almacenamiento
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Proceso de afeitado

Guía de uso

· Afeitarse en seco da mejores resultados. Aféitese antes o 
después de lavarse la cara.

· Las cuchillas sensibles al tacto se activan al entrar en 
contacto con la piel. Deslice el cabezal trazando movimientos 
circulares en dirección contraria al crecimiento del pelo. 
Esto también se aplica al pelo del cuello.

· Se detiene automáticamente tras 5 minutos de uso 
continuo. Vuelva a poner el producto en contacto con 
la piel para ponerlo en funcionamiento de nuevo.

· Apagado automático al separarla de la piel. Coloque la 
tapa protectora para evitar daños en las cuchillas.

· Es normal que se produzca una ligera irritación de la piel 
durante los primeros usos.

· Para una adaptación más rápida de la piel a las cuchillas, 
utilice el producto regularmente (≥3 veces por semana) 
durante las primeras 3 semanas.

· No se afeite con cuchillas dañadas para evitar heridas en 
la piel.

Nota:

ES
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· Color y tipo de luz indicadora según el nivel de batería 
cuando la afeitadora está encendida:
100 %-20 %: luz blanca fija; 20 %-0 %: luz roja fija; ≤0 %: 
luz roja que parpadea 3 veces (no se enciende)

· Color y tipo de luz indicadora según el nivel de batería 
cuando la afeitadora se está cargando:
0 %-20 %: luz roja parpadeante; 20 %-100 %: luz blanca 
parpadeante; 100 %: luz blanca fija

Guía de la luz indicadora ES
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· Durante la carga, la afeitadora se enciende automática-
mente cuando las cuchillas entran en contacto con la piel. Si 
el dispositivo tiene muy poca batería para encenderse, 
puede conectarlo a una fuente de alimentación USB para 
utilizarlo directamente con cable.

Función Plug-and-Play

· El tiempo de autonomía se ha probado en un laboratorio en 
condiciones de carga nula. El tiempo de autonomía real 
varía en función del grosor de la barba y el entorno de uso.

Nota sobre el tiempo de autonomía

· Inserte el cable tipo C en el puerto de carga. Una luz 
indicadora roja/blanca parpadeante indica que se está 
cargando.

· Cuando la batería está completamente cargada, la luz 
indicadora se ilumina en blanco fijo. Desconecte la 
alimentación eléctrica una vez que la batería esté 
completamente cargada.

· La luz indicadora se ilumina en rojo fijo cuando queda poca 
batería. Cárguela lo antes posible.

· Cárguela completamente antes de utilizarla por primera 
vez (aprox. 90 min).

· No cargue la afeitadora dentro de su embalaje.

· Para la carga, utilice únicamente un adaptador de 5 V y 1 A 
(potencia máxima <15 W) que cumpla con la norma 
GB4706.1-2005.

Instrucciones de cargaES
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· Una limpieza regular garantiza un rendimiento óptimo de 
afeitado. Limpie los componentes de la afeitadora después 
de cada uso. Apague el producto antes de limpiarlo.

Limpieza

Mantenimiento y limpieza

La tapa del cabezal de cuchillas es 
magnética. Tire suavemente hacia arriba 
para retirarla.

Utilice el cepillo de limpieza para limpiar el 
compartimento de almacenamiento de 
pelo, la tapa del cabezal de cuchillas y las 
cuchillas.

Enjuague el compartimento de 
almacenamiento de pelo, la tapa del 
cabezal de cuchillas y las cuchillas bajo el 
grifo. Después de enjuagar, seque las gotas 
de agua con un paño suave.

Vuelva a colocar la tapa del cabezal de 
cuchillas. La tapa magnética encajará 
automáticamente en su sitio. Después de 
confirmar que está correctamente colocada, 
puede seguir utilizando la afeitadora.

4

1

3

ES
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Protección medioambiental y 
extracción de la batería

1. Abra la tapa del compartimento de almacenamiento de 
pelo con un destornillador plano.

2. Utilice un destornillador Phillips para retirar los tres 
tornillos del compartimento del motor.

3. Utilice un destornillador Phillips para retirar los tres 
tornillos de la tapa impermeable y, a continuación, 
extraiga la tapa con unas pinzas.

4. Retire la placa de circuitos y la batería. Desuelde las 
conexiones de la placa, corte las tiras de contacto de la 
batería (evite cortocircuitos) y deseche la batería de 
forma adecuada.

Protección medioambiental

Extracción de la batería

La batería recargable incorporada contiene sustancias que 
pueden contaminar el medioambiente. Deseche la batería 
de forma segura. Antes de desechar la afeitadora, retire la 
batería y envíela a un punto de reciclaje oficial. También 
puede desechar la afeitadora enviándola al departamento 
de servicio técnico designado por la empresa para su 
eliminación y reciclaje.

Nota: Este dispositivo utiliza una batería recargable de litio 
(ICR17335, 3,7 V). Antes de retirar la batería, desenchufe la 
afeitadora y déjela funcionar hasta que la batería se agote por 
completo. Asegúrese de que la batería esté completamente 
agotada antes de retirarla.

ES
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Batería recargable

Entrada nominal

Autonomía con carga 
completa

Clasificación de 
impermeabilidad

Nombre del producto

Modelo

Tiempo de carga

600 mAh

Afeitadora eléctrica Dreame

AS01A

≥90 min

IPX4

Aprox. 90 min

5 V        1 A

Parámetros ES
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Resolución de problemas

Irritación de 
la piel después 

del afeitado

Descripción 
del error

Malos 
resultados 
de afeitado

La luz 
indicadora 

no se ilumina

El tiempo 
de carga es 
demasiado 

largo

La batería está agotada

La piel necesita tiempo 
para adaptarse a la 

afeitadora

Posible causa

Las cuchillas están 
dañadas o desgastadas

Error de circuito

Luz indicadora dañada

Conecte el cable USB 
para cargar

No presione con fuerza 
sobre la piel durante su uso. 

La sensibilidad de la piel 
desaparecerá tras 

2-3 semanas de adaptación

Solución

Sustituya las cuchillas

El pelo de la barba ha 
obstruido la afeitadora Limpie bien las cuchillas

Queda poco o nada 
de batería

Conecte el cable USB 
para cargar

Devuélvalo para 
su reparación

Conecte el cable USB 
para cargar

Devuélvalo para 
su reparación

No hay conexión con la 
fuente de alimentación

Error de circuito Devuélvalo para 
su reparación

Devuélvalo para 
su reparación

La batería ha llegado 
al final de su vida útil

Error de circuito Devuélvalo para 
su reparación

Las cuchillas 
no funcionan 
al entrar en 

contacto con 
la piel

Se detiene 
automáticamente tras 
5 min de uso continuo

Vuelva a ponerla en 
contacto con la piel 

después de despegarla 
para reactivarla

ES
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Declaración de conformidad de la UE

Nosotros, Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd., 
declaramos por la presente que este aparato 
cumple con las directivas y normas europeas 
aplicables, así como sus enmiendas. El texto 
completo de la declaración de conformidad de 
la UE está disponible en la siguiente página 
web: https://global.dreametech.com 

Información sobre la eliminación 
y el reciclaje de RAEE

Todos los productos que llevan este símbolo 
generan residuos de aparatos eléctricos y 
electrónicos (RAEE según la directiva 
2012/19/UE) que no deben mezclarse con 
residuos domésticos no seleccionados. En su 
lugar, será responsabilidad del usuario proteger 
la salud humana y el medio ambiente y llevar los 
residuos a un punto de recogida para el reciclaje 
de residuos eléctricos y electrónicos designado 
por el gobierno o las autoridades locales. Una 
correcta eliminación y reciclaje ayudará a evitar 
posibles consecuencias negativas para el medio 
ambiente y la salud humana. Ponte en contacto 
con el instalador o las autoridades locales para 
obtener más información sobre la ubicación, así 
como los términos y condiciones de dichos 
puntos de recogida. 

ES
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For more details, please scan the QR code 
to obtain the electronic manual.

User manual version number: V 1.0
Service website: http://global.dreametech.com 
Manufacturer: Dreame Trading (Tianjin) Co., Ltd. 
Address: Room 2112-1-1, South District, Finance 
and Trade Center, No.6975 Yazhou Road, 
Dongjiang Bonded Port Area, Tianjin Pilot Free 
Trade Zone, 300463 Tianjin, P.R. China 
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